
Decision No. 80192 ®~~;~~OO~f 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COiVll.'1ISSION OF. THE STAlE OF CALIFORNIA: 

In the }~tter of the Investigation ) 
into the rates> rules> regulations, ) 
charges> allowances> and practices of ~ 
all household"""goods carri.ers, common 
carriers, highway carriers, and city 
carriers, relating to the transporta­
tion of ~ed household goods and l 
related property. . 

Case No .. 5330-
Petition for Modification 

No. 59 
(Flledivlarch 3, 1972) 

Knapp, Gill) Hibbert & Stevens, by Warren N .. 
Grossman, Attorney at Law, and Charles A. 
Woelfel, for California Moving & Storage 
Association, petitioner. 

Sylvia ~. Siegel, for herself and for San 
FranCisco Consumer Action, Diablo Valley 
Consumer Action and Alameda Consumer Act1on~ 
protestants. 

Carl Dys1nfe~, for Settles Van & Storage; Sam S. 
Brank, 0:;:- Dependable Moving & Storage COmpany; 
F. ~las Rideout, for Calmay Van Lines, Inc., 

. dba 1forn1a LV.loving & Storage; g. lYl. Driver, 
for Stringer & Driver lYioVing. & Storage; 
James A. Nevil, for NeVil Storage Company; 
lYl~on L. Sy0hn, for Central l.V!oving & Storage; 
RObert C. ohnson, for Bekins ~~o·J'ing & Storage 
Company; Ha!TY C. Kroening, and Crescencia S .. 
Kroening, for An~yfs Transfer & Storage; 
R- t- Reeve~, for Lyons Van &'Storage Compaoy;' 
and Roeder S. Stin~on, for Owens Bros. Transfer 
& Storage, respondents. 

H. F. Kollmyer, for CalifOrnia Trucking AsSOCiation, 
1nte=ested party. 

Robert w. Stich and Robert E. Walker" for the 
commission staff. 

-1-



C. 5330 Pet. 59 JM 

OPINION ---..--.--
In this petition California Moving and Storage' Association, 

Inc .. seeks increases. in the local hourly moving rates and accessorial 
charges for Territory C, as set forth in Ydni.mtlm Rate Tariff 4-B.!J 

This matter was heard before Examiner Hallory on May 4 and. 5~ 
1972 in San Francisco, and the matter was submitted. Evidence was 
adduced by the petitioner and the Commission staff. Protestants 
presented no evidence> but opposed the granting of the rate relief 
on the basis that any increase in household goods moving rates 
adversely affects consumers. 

The local moving rates for Territory C were last adjusted 
pursuant to Decision No. 78476, dated ~larch 31, 1971, in Case No. 
5330) Petition No. 56. The petition herein alleges that the rate 
i:!.creases established 1n said decision were predicated on prevailing 
labor and related costs of household goods carriers operstingwithin 
Terr1to,ry C as of April 1, 1971, and that as of Apr11 1,. 1972 there 
are additional increases in labor and related costs of such conse'­
quence that the minimum hourly rates and accessorial charges in 
Territory C will be unduly and unreasonably low. The petit!oner seeks 
increeses in said retes to restore them ~o a reaGonable level. 

Studies measuring the percentage changes in costs from 
those adopted as reasonable in Petition No. 56 (Decision No. 78476) 
were pxesented by representatives of petitioner and the Commission 
staff. !'he percentage-wise increases in tctal costs, as developed by 
said witnesses, are the ·following: 

1/ Territory C consists of all counties in the State, except the 
follow:tng: Alameda, Contra Costa, Marln, San Francisco-, San 
lo'iateo, Santa Clara, Sonoma, Humboldt, Del Norte, MendOCino) 
Fresno, Madera, Merced, Napa, Sacramento, Solano, San Joaquin, 
Stanislaus and. Yolo.. 

-2-



, 

e 
C. 5330 Pet. 59 JM 

Petitioner S·taff 
(Siblt . S~":l) (Exhi'61tS9-).) 

Vehicle with driver and helper: 
Z-axle truck 
Tractor and semitrailer 

Vehicle with driver: 
2-axle t:ruc:k . 
Tractor and semitrailer 

Labor: 

Extra helper 
Packitlg and' unpacking 

24.84 
11.24 

'!he results set forth in the two exlUb:l..ts differ primarily 
because of the different methOds used by the witnesses in provid1ng 
for increases in indirect expenses. The Witness for petitioner used 
the so-called ~age (Cost) OffsetTf method in the development of· his 
cost study.,. whereas the staff cost witness used the so-called nWage 

-Offset" method.Y Petitioner!s witness relied upon the finding :tn 
Decision No~ 78476 that the "Wage (Cost) Offset Tf method was reasonable 
for the purpose of that proceeding,. for the continued use of said, 
method. Petitioner's Witness (in Exhibit 59·-4) adjusted the data :tn 
the staff cost study in Exhibit 59-J, to reflect the' "Wage (Cost) 
Offset

TT 
method of developing indirect expenses. Said exhibit shows 

the follOWing percentages of ~ncrease: 

~/ Decision No. 76353,. dated October 28,. 1969,. in Case No. 5432,. 
Petition No. 523,. and in several other relatedmin1mum rate pro­
ceedings (none of which involved household goods),. set forth three 
appropriate methods of developing cost information for use in mini­
mum rate offset proceedings~ such as Petition 56. herein. The 
methods are described as (l) Wage Cost Offset, (2) Wage Offset~ and 
(3) Direct Wage Offset. The f~rst assumes that indirect expenses 
increase proportionately with direct costs; the second as S\lllle s that 
only those expenses included in the inGirect expense ratios related 
to salaries and wages will increase p~oportionately ~th the in­
creases in direct labor costs; and in the third,. indirect expenses 
are held constant and no allowance for changes in indirect expenses 
is made in the cost offset adjustment in rates. 

-3-



C. 5330 Pet. 59 JM 

Vehicle ~nth driver and helper: 

2-axle truck 
Tractor and semitrailer 

Vehicle with driver: 
2-axle truck 
Tractor and semitrailer 

Labor: 

Extra helper 
Packing and unpacking 

Exhibit 59-.. 4 

8.76· 
8.33 . 

7.89' 
7.30 

22 .. 47 . 
9.72 

Pet1t1oner"s witness explained that~ in addition to- the 
adjustment referred to above~ he also revised the cost ba~is in the 
staffts Exhibit 59-3 to reflect conditions in the Teamsters Union 
Contract concerning use of part-time labor. The witness stated that 
the contract provides for payment of l~. times the regular hourly 
rate for part-time employees~ Based on estimates furnished to him by 
two carriers, the witness detexmined that an increment ,of 15 percent 
would be appropriate as an adjustment to the hourly rate for helpers 
to give effect to such contract prOvision. 

PetitionerTs witness recommended that cost data reflecting 
the "Wage (Cost) Offset ft method of developing increased costs be 
used as the basis for adjusting rates; and that current rates be 
increased by the percentage increases in costs developed by, s.uch 
method. 

The Commission staff witness proposed that any increase in 
rates re~ul ting from thi::; proceeding be l1m:tted; to ~ percent. The 
witness based this recommendation on the fact that several decisions 
issued since December, 1971~ in minimUCD. r4te pX'oceed1ngs, have 11m:r.~d· 

-4-



. 
e e 

c. 5330 Pet. 59 JM 

offset rate increases to ~ percent or leS$.~/ The ~tness stated 
that said decisions indicated that rate increases were held to. ~ 
percent in conformity with the Federal Government's economicstabi11-
zation guidelines. The witness stated that there is no rule of the 
Federal Price Commission nor federal statute which so limits the rate 
increase sought herein. 

The staff rate witness testified that it would be appro­
prlate to give consideration herein only to. the dollar change in 
the labor and related expenses as of May 1, 1972 based" on the wage­
offset method, without further expansion for profit, in view of the 
goal of the Federal Economic Stabilization program. to control infla­
tion. The ~tness explained that a lim1tatton of 5~ percent on the 
ratei:lcreascs resulti::g from this proceeding would accomplish those 
objectives. 

y 'the W1 tness cited the fOllOw1~ decisions which helve . heldm1n1mum 
rate increases to an average 0 ~ or lower: " 

Min1arum Peree~t of 
P..ate .Io.eret1~e 

Tarlff Dec. ~o. Dated CaGe Pet. Authorls:ed. - .-
2 79483 12-14-71 5432 665 ~, 

l-l)." 19 79490 12-21-71 5441 232 slJ 
lS 79627 1-18-72 7783 46· ~. ..... 
S 79902 4- 4-72" 5438 80 5· 

9-:8 79907 4- 4-72 5439 150 ~, 

4-3 79911 4- 4-72 5330 58: 4.6-
7, 17 796-74 4-18';"72 5437 '212 5i, 

-5-



e 
C.S330 Pet. 59 JM 

The following table sets forth the present hourly rates 
(Column A), the rates proposed by petitioner (Column~), rates dete~­
mined on the staffTs proposal of an increase of ~ percent (Column C), 
and rates based on the staff's "Wage-offset" cost development~ ~thout 
prOviSion for additional profit (Column D): 

TABLE I 
(Rates in cents per hour) 

Unit of Egu1Rment: 
(a) With. drtver 
(b) 'Y1tth d...-1ver and 

1 helper 
Additional helpers> 

per man 
Packing ) 
Unpae'k1:o.g ) 

Discussion 

Col~ A 

1235 

2145 

65-5· 

950 

Col. B 
13'50 

236-5-

820 

105$ 

Col. C Col. D 

1305, 1310 

22&5: 2285 

690 69'5: . 

1000 1020 

Our prior holdings in Decision No. 78476, and deCisions 
cited therein, were to the effect that, in the absence of substantive 
reasons to support a ch.Qnge, the "Wage (Cost) Offset" method hereto­
fo':'e found reasonable should be continued to be used as the appro­
priate basis for adjusting Ten:itoTY C hou.sehold g~ods hourly rates. 
The Commission staff has introduced eVidence in this proceeding tllat 

indicates that ehis holding should be modified, for the pu~osec of 
this proceeding, because the Federel Economic S·t.abili.z.a.tion program 
1;equil:'eS that rate increases be the minimum required. to- assure' 
continued> ade~te and safe service by ca~1ers engaged in the 
t1;ansportation services covered by che rates in issue. The lowest 
level of rates which will return all of the increases in costs 
(without prOVision £0'1:' additional profit) are those set fo·rth in 
Column D> above. Therefore said rates should be established by the 
order herein. 
F1nd1ng$ and Conclusions 

The Commiasion f10dn a~ follows: 
1. 1. As of May 1, 1972, ~he prcva:tling la.bo~ costs of household 

goods carriers operati~~ in 4erritory C, as descr1bed in ~dn!mum 
Rate Tartf: 4-B> have :tne-reased. 

-6-



, 

e e 
Coo 5330 Pet. 59 JM 

2. Prior decisions involving hourly" rates and accessorial 
charges for local moving service have adopted' the staff cost studies 
introduced in the proceedings therein as appropriate measures of the 
impact of increased wages and allied costs (Decisions Nos. 78476-, 
77194,. 73386, 74676 .. 75995- and 76627). 

3.. It Will be reasonable for the pU1:'poses of this proceeding 
to adjust the existing hourly rates and accessorial charges in 
Terr1to~ C by using the Wage Offset method described in Decision 
No. 76353, supra. 

4. The cost finding system used in the report of the CommiSSion 
staff engineer~ as specifically set forth1n Exhibit59-~~ reasonably 
and appropriately measures the impact of the increased costs occu'!"rl.ng, 
since the Territory C hourly rates and accessorial charges. were: lact 
adjust~ .. 

S. The rates set forth in Column D of Table 1, above, reason­
ably and appropriately reflect said increases in the cost of 
transporting household goods and of accessorial services. Said rate 
!ncreases are justified. 

&. To the extent that the existing minimum. hourly rates and 
acceSSOrial char.ges in Territory C do, not reflect the coat increases 
measured in Exhibit 59-3, said min1mum rates are, and for the future, 
~ll be, unreasonable and insufficient minimum rates for the services 
to which they apply. 

The Commission concludes that Petition No-, 59 should be 
granted to the extent proVided by the o~der which follows, and' that 

Minimum Rate Tartff 4-:s. should be amended to, incorporate'themi.nim'uaI. 
rates found reasonable herein .. 

ORDER - - - --
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1.. Minimum Rate Tar:lff 4-B (Appendix C of Dec:Le:ton No .. 65$21" 
as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein, to become 
effective August 5, 1972. the revised pages attached heret~ and 
by this reference made a part hereof, which pages are nu:nbered3s' 
follo~~: 

-7-



• c. 5330 2et. S9 J.M 

Sixteenth ~evised Pase 2S 
F!f:ee~th ~~~ed Page 29 

2. Common earners subJect to the Public. Utili'ties Act> to 
the extent that they are subject also to said Decision No,. 655,21>' as 
amended,. .:l.'re b.e:reLy ~:tX'eeted to e5'tablish :tn their tanffs the 

:Lncre.a..ses necessary to confO'rm wi'th the further adjustments ordered 
herein .. 

3. Tariff publications requ.ired. to be made by common caniers 
as a result of the order herein shall be filed uot earlier than the 
effective date of this oorder ana may be made effective not earlier 
than the fifth day after the effective date of this order, on not 
less than five clays l notice to the Commission and to, the public> and 
shall be made effective not later than Auguct 5,,. 197'2. 

4. In all other respects said Decision No. 65521, 8$ amended, 
shall remain in full force and ef£ec't-

S. Appen~ A attached to the decision c.onstitutes the certi­
fication requ:[:red by the Code of Federal Regulations. 

The effect~ve date of this order shall be- twen~ days after 
the date hereof. 

Dated at San Francisco , Ca11forn1a>- this ,:tplh day 
of ,tt INE :~ 1972. 

~~:t4¥.:: 
s= S bj.))f..,Q . ~ 

.. -- ',' Commissioners 

Cotm:l1!:s1o:cer :rhomes Moron~ bo1ng 
necossar1ly o.osent. .. did no't~ p:lrt1cipato 

-8- 1n tho diSposition, or this procoeding": , 



e 
C. 5330 Pet. 59 ~ * 

APPENDIX A 

DKtA REGARDING INCREASES IN RAXES 
FOR CERTAIN IR.'\NSPORTATION SERVICES 

PERFORill.LED BY FOR-HIRE HIGHWAY CARlUERS 
WI'l'H!N CALIFORNIA 

l. The increases averasing 6.3 percent in rates which are ordered 
by the decision to which this certification is attached apply 
to rates which the Cal. P.U.C. has heretofore established as -
m1n1mTJm -:ates for the transportation of household ~ood$ lC>ClJlly 
except -;.."ithin portions 'Of 19 couc.ties s-u:::-..:ounding ::>an Frcmcisco­
Ba.y by for-hire highwa.y carriers. operating uuder raas.onably 
efficient circumstances. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

s. 

6. 

The 1ncreaeed m1~~ rates reflect cost conditions existing 
as of Y~y l~ 1972. Said rate increases are cost-based and 30 
not ~efleet futu~e inflationary expectations. 
Said rate increases are the minimum required to assure contin~d~ 
adequate and safe se=vice by carriers engaged in for-hire 
highway transportat!.on of household goods :w1thin the afore­
mentioned territory. 
the dollar amount of the increased revenue which the 1ncreases 
in rates are expected to prov1de the carriers collectively is 
aboue $2~095,OOO. 
Said rate increases are not more than those sufficient to· return 
to the carriers inc~ea$es 1n operating C03ts which the carriers 
hav~ experienced end which are not reflected in present mfoimum 
rates; hence~ said rate 1ncrease$: 
a. Will not result in an increase in earnings which t:he Cal. 

P.U.C. has heretofore determined to be the minimum required 
to mainea1n adequate and safe transportation for the public~ 

b. Will not 1nc-rease the carriers' overall rate of return on 
capital. 

Suffieient evidence was taken at publ:1 c hearings held before the 
Cal. P.U.C. in conneetion~th said rate increases to support the 
certif1cation herein made. _ _ .' 



e 
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 4-B 

SE<."nON' 3--RATl';$ (cont:l.nue<l) l'.r!K 

RM'!'.S IN' Cl!:N'rS pm BOOR (l) (2) 

(Appli.. tor :D:L-tan<::e. of! 50 Conat1'\let1ve ~ea oX' x.. •• ) 

~R:t' (3) 

~t of Eq\UpIM1\tr A 8 ¢C, 
6330' 

Ca} with cb:1ver- . - 1550 1220 :1.3:1.0 
(b) v.l.th cb:1ver and l. helpex IIIIi - 2770, 2120 2285, " 
Mtti.t1onal. halpen .. peX'man -- .... oo 990 640 69$ 
M1n.1ftIIDI Chaz'qe-th$ <"lIaxqe toX' 01)$ hO\lJ:'. 

(1) See%t .. 70 foX' application ot X'ato •• 
(2) s.. :tt_ 9~ toX' COIIIP\ltat1.on of time. 
(3) See %tem 210 tor texr1torl.al d •• cription.. 

J)%ST~(% PAnS IN aNTS, PElt PIEC!: ().) (2) 

(Appl.1e. to Shipments of! Not More '!hilA 5 Piece. tor 
])iatancea ot 50 Mil •• or Le •• ) 

l"DS'.l' HECE 
EaCh 

MlLES, (3) Mdi-
t10nal 

340 Not 0VeX'10 Piece 
OVeX' but Not OV.X' 
10 OVer 20 20 

1025 1905 2665 35~ 

{J.} See Item. 70 fOX' application ot 'X'&te •• 
(2) Rate. 1:0 thia it4!llll w:f.l.l. 1)ot apply to split pickuP: or .pl1t Clel.1ver,r .M.pment.,. 

OX' 8tO:l:'A9'$ in tZ'm.1t pnvl1oqe ... 
(3) See Item SO for computation-ot di.tance •• 

80192 '. 
D Change ) I>ec:Laion No. <> lncrea_ ) 

EPl"EC'l'XV!:, , 

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTlUTIES COMMISSION, OF' THE STATE OF' CALIFORNIA. " 
Co:c:ection SAN' FRANCISCO •. CALIFORNIA., 

-28· 



e 
MINIMUM. RATE TARIFF 4-B 

~JtXM.~'1'ES 

bte. in Cent. per Man per JIOQr n) (2) (3) 

'1'BRRl"1'ORY' (4) 

packinq ) 
'Qnpae)d.nq) 

B· '.~, 
/-----------I'e350· 

M1n1Jlla Cha1'98-the clwrq. tor one b)Qr. 

(1) See Item 70 for a~licatiOD of rat ••• 
(2) See Item 95 for COftIPutation of tiMe. 
(3) bte. 40 not inclu4e co.t of II\Ilteriala.. (See Item 360) 
(4) See Itea 210 for 4.aeripti?D of territori ••• 

1220 

AA'nS ~NI)' CHMCES l"OR PXCXXNC W- OR D!X.XVZRINC 
SHX»:r~ CON'1'AmERS .Mm P1tCJaNC M1I'1'I!!R%ALS 

935. 1020 

1. In the event nev or Q~ .hi~inq oontaifter.. iftcludinq war4robe.. are 
delivered by the carrier .. it. aqent •. or .mployee.~ prior to t~e time 
shipment 1. tendered for ~anaportation; or .uch container. are pic~ 
up by the carrier; it. aqent. or elllployeea .ubaeqqent to' the t:I.JM 
c,1.eUvexy- 18 ~U.he4. the fol.1ow:1.nc;' tran.portation charge •• hall 
be ueeaae4 * (See Note 1) 

Each container. aet up ----------------- 170 cent. 
Zach bun4le of container •• folded flat-- 170, centa 
MiI\iJnUJll charqe .. per deUvexy ------ 7'90 cent. 

2. Cal Sh1pp1Dc; container.,. 1nc:1udinq wardrobe. (See Note 2) and. pac)d.nq 
_ter1ala which are furnj..he4 by the carrier at the reque.t of the 
.hipper will be charqe4 for at not le.. than the actual ori9inal 
coat to the carrier of .uch material ... r.O.B. carrier·. plac. of 
bu..in •••• 

(l) :tft the .....nt .\lCh paek1n9 1IIIt.terial.. and .h1ppinq containers are 
returned to any carrier,. partic1patiDg in the tran.portation 
thereof when l0a4ed,. an allowance .. y be .ade to the cona:i.9'nee 
or hi. agent of not to .xe~ 75 pereeDt of the eharge. a._.aed 
under the provi.ion. of paragraph 2(a). 

MOfE l.-Xf the hourly rate. Dame4 in Itea 330 provide a lower ehaxge than 
the cbar9. 1n para9'X&ph 1 of thi. itOlll. .uch 10W'er charge .hall apply. 

NOTE 2.-110 charq. vil1 be a .... aed for w~be. on ahipment. ~an.ported 
at the rate. prov1~ in lte. 330. 

6 ChIm9. ) Pec:181on Mo. 801.92 o IMre ... ) 

360 

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC unUTlF,S COMMISSION or THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 
correction . SAN FRANCISCO •. CAUFORNIA. 

-29-


